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INDUSTRIAL ACTIVITIES IN JAUNPUR DISTRICT


91.  SHRI SHYAM SINGH YADAV:


Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

                                  वाणिज्य  एवं उद्योग मंत्री

(a) whether the Government is aware that Jaunpur district is an extremely backward district facing lack of industry and employment opportunities;


(b) if so, the steps taken by the Government to promote industrial activities in Jaunpur

district;

(c) whether the Government intends to bring Industrial Development Scheme for

Jaunpur district; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


वाणिज्य  एवं उद्योग मंत्रालय में राज्य मंत्री (श्री सोम प्रकाश)

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY
(SHRI SOM PARKASH)


(a) & (b): Government of Uttar Pradesh has informed that several measures are taken for development of industries in the State including Jaunpur. Time bound clearances are provided to MSMEs through Nivesh Mitra and MSME Act-2020. The                    Government has launched One District One Product
(ODOP) Scheme, where by the traditional products of the districts have been identified and the focus has been laid on overall development of the industries related to identified product. Employment generation schemes like Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP), Mukhyamantri Yuva Swarojgar Yojana (MYSY), ODOP Loan Scheme and Vishwakarma Shram Samman Yojana (VSSY) etc. are implemented in whole of Uttar Pradesh as well as in district Jaunpur to facilitate          and
incentivize setting up of micro enterprises in the district.


(c) & (d): For the industrial development of Jaunpur district, total 05 mini and major industrial estates have been developed by the State


Government whose total area is 26.656 acres. In mini and large industrial estates, units related to various products are functioning.
Apart from this Satharia Industrial Development Authority (SIDA) has been developed in 508 acres in which units related to various products are established. A total 18,573 no. of units are established in Jaunpur district as per the details available on Udyam Registration portal, in which 1,61,601 employment opportunities have been created.
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